## ILLINOIS

## ORDINANCE NO. 255

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCES NO. 197 and 237, BEING THE SALARY ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF LEROY ADOPTED APRIL 2, 1984 (ORD. NO. 197) AND AMENDED MARCH 4, 1985 (ORD. NO. 237), AMENDING CERTAIN OF THE SALARIES SET FORTH THEREIN.

ADOPTED BY THE

CITY COUNCIL

OF THE

CITY OF LEROY

THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER , 1985.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, this 17th day of December, 1985.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCES NO. 197 and 237, BEING THE SALARY ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF LEROY ADOPTED APRIL 2, 1984 (ORD. NO. 197), and AMENDED MARCH 4, 1985 (ORD. NO. 237), AMENDING CERTAIN OF THE SALARIES SET FORTH THEREIN.

WHEREAS, The Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, an Illinois municipal corporation, have determined that it is in the best interests of the citizens of said City that the LeRoy City Policemen be provided from time to time, when requested, to attend sports events and other athletic competitions of the LeRoy schools, when requested by the superintendent of said school system, in order to make appropriate security precautions and provide appropriate peace keeping activities while there are crowds in attendance at such athletic events,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of LeRoy, in lawful meeting assembled as follows:

Section 1. That Section III be added to ORDINANCE 197, as amended, in words and figures as follows:

- A. The City Marshall shall from time to time, upon request by the superintendent of the Unit District 2 School system (being the LeRoy School District) attend athletic events of said school system, such as basketball or football games and be on duty during such attendance at said events, unless his attendance at the time requested would present a conflict with his normal duty hours or that he would be unavailable during off-duty time for attendance at such events when requested, in which case he may ask any other members of the LeRoy police force if they wish to volunteer for such duty, in addition to their normal regular duty week, and that such City Marshall or other police force member in attendance at such events shall be paid a flat rate of Fourteen (\$14.00) Dollars for attending the athletic event for such period as may be requested by the superintendent of the aforesaid school district, such duty to last approximately two hours (or even three).
- B. The City Marshall shall be paid such flat rate amount per event attended in addition to his normal annual compensation; any police force member attending in lieu of the City Marshall shall be paid the flat rate amount as aforesaid which amount shall not be considered overtime compensation but shall be considered additional duty compensation for the volunteer in attendance at the athletic event as a uniformed police officer for the City of LeRoy.

- C. That such additional compensation shall be paid to the City Marshall or other police force officer attending the athletic events from time to time at the close of each calendar month and not later than the fifteenth day of the succeeding month, such compensation being for all the events attended in the calendar month preceeding the month in which the payment is made to the officer.
- D. That all applicable payroll taxes, retirement benefits, and any other benefits or taxes relating to the payment of such compensation and required to be paid by the employer or withheld by the employer from the employee's pay shall be paid by the City or withheld by the City as appropriate.
- That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately after its passage and approval.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of LeRoy, Illinois, this day of December, 1985.

Aldermen elected Aldermen present 5

AYES David King, Michael Hillard, Michael Hanafin, Gary Builta, Patrick Derby

NAYS None of the Name of the N

Clerk of the of LeRoy, Illinois

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of LeRoy, Illinois, this 16th day of December, 1985.

Mayor of the City of LeRoy.

Illinois

ATTEST:

(seal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF MC LEAN

I, Juanita Dagley, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, and as such City Clerk that I am the keeper of the records and files of the Mayor and the City Council of said City.

I do further certify that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of an ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCES NO. 197 and 237, BEING THE SALARY ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF LEROY ADOPTED APRIL 2, 1984 (ORD. NO. 197) AND AMENDED MARCH 4, 1985 (ORD. NO. 237), AMENDING CERTAIN OF THE SALARIES SET FORTH THEREIN.

That said ordinance was adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy at a regular meeting on the <a href="16th">16th</a> day of December, 1985, and that a faithful record of said ordinance has been made in the record books.

Dated this 16th day of December, 1985.

City Clerk

(seal)